
DocuSign Envelope ID: 2637F02A-428F-4F76-9486-C3266BA00835 

CM3127-A2 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN NASSAU 
COUNTY AND THE THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

REGARDING CERTAIN PARK IMPROVEMENTS 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREMENT (hereinafter 

"Amendment") is made and entered into this 22nd day of __ Ju_l=--y __ , 2024 by and between 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter the 

"County"), and THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, an 

independent special district created and existing pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 190, Florida 

Statutes and located within Nassau County, Florida (the "District" and, together with the County, 

the "Parties"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County and Three Rivers Timer, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 

company entered into that certain Development Agreement - Community Park, dated February 

25, 2019, recorded in the Official Records Book 2260, Page 452 of the Public Records of Nassau 

County, Florida, as assigned to Three Rivers Developers, LLC a Delaware limited liability 

company ("Developer"), pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement recorded 

in the Official Records Book 2283, Page 1471 of the Public Records of Nassau County, Florida 

(together, the "Development Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, at the request of Developer, the District, agreed to finance and enter into a 

Construction Contract for the construction of certain amenity infrastructure improvements, 

including a public park with ball fields and related improvements required to be provided by the 

Developer under the Development Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the County requested additional improvements which are not required to be 

provided by the Developer pursuant to the Development Agreement (the "County 

Improvements"); and 

WHEREAS, in order to minimize duplication, confusion, and inefficiency in construction 

of related facilities, the Parties entered into lnterlocal Agreement between Nassau County and the 

Three Rivers Community Development District Regarding Certain Park Improvements (the 

Rev. 6-14-2024 



• DocuSign Envelope ID: 2637F02A-428F-4F76-9486-C3266BA00835 

CM3127-A2 

"Interlocal Agreement") on or about January 19, 2022, to provide for the County's funding of the 

County Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Interlocal Agreement contemplated amendment to provide, 

with specificity, the final version and the construction costs of the Park and the County 

Improvements as such improvements are phased; and 

WHEREAS, the improvements and construction costs for Phase 2 of the Park project have 

been provided and approved by the County; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties are in agreement to amend the Interlocal Agreement, as 

contemplated in Section 3 of the Interlocal Agreement to include Exhibit "D" - County Improvements 

to be Completed by Developer, Phase 2. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of 

which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The Interlocal Agreement is hereby amended to include 

Exhibit "D" - County Improvements to be Completed by Developer, Phase 

2, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. For purposes 

of clarity the Parties acknowledge and agree that Exhibit "D" describes all 

of the Tributary Regional Park Phase II improvements and provides a 

breakdown of the portion for which the District will be responsible to fund 

in the total amount of $1,163 ,032.00 and the total amount for which the 

County will be responsible to fund in the total amount of $263,668.00. In 

addition to the funding obligation set forth on Exhibit "D," the County 

agrees to reimburse the District $36,482.00, which represents the cost for 

the access road to the park. 

SECTION 2. All other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement 

not inconsistent with the provisions of this Amendment shall remain the 

same and in full force and effect. 

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.] 

Rev. 6-14-2024 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2637F02A-428F-4F76-9486-C3266BA00835 

CM3127-A2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by 
its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below. 

THE COUNTY 

Title: Chairman, Board of County Commissioners 

Date: 7/22/2024 

VIEWED FOR LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT: 

DENISE C. MA✓, Cou~ty Attorney 

THREE RIVERS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Signature: ~~ 

By: Gregg F. Kem 

Title: Chair 

Date: 6/26/2024 

Rev. 6-14-2024 



DocL ' ign Envelope ID: 2637F02A-428F-4F76-9486-C3266BA00835 

CM3127-A2 

Exhibit D 

TOTAl. CONSTRUCTION COST 1,428,700 

Rev. 6-14-2024 




